
In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAÚL R. LABRADOR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Idaho,
Applicant,

v.

PAM POE, by and through her parents and next friends Penny and Peter Poe, et al.,
Respondents.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

JOHN J. BURSCH
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
HENRY W. FRAMPTON, IV
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

DAVID H. THOMPSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN D. RAMER
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ALAN M. HURST
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA N. TURNER
JAMES E.M. CRAIG
OFFICE OF THE IDAHO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W Jefferson St #210
Boise, ID 83720
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
(208) 332-3548

Counsel for Applicant Raúl R. Labrador

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	i
DECISIONS BELOW	i
JURISDICTION.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Medical Transition Procedures Involve Many Different Risks.	4
B. Idaho Enacts the VCPA to Protect Vulnerable Children.	10
C. The District Court Issues a Universal Injunction.	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Idaho Will Likely Prevail on Appeal.	12
A. The District Court’s Universal Injunction Is Unlawful.	13
1. Equitable Relief Is Party-Specific Relief.	14
2. Injunctions for Non-parties Require a Class Action.	17
3. Universal Injunctions Cause a Host of Harms.....	19
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet the Standard for a Facial Challenge.....	21
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Most of the VCPA.....	24
II. The Equities Warrant a Stay.	27
A. Idaho and Third Parties Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	27
B. Limiting the Injunction to Plaintiffs Does Not Harm Them.....	28
III. This Court Is Likely to Grant Review.....	29
A. The Court Is Likely to Review the Question Presented.	29
B. The Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims May Warrant Review.	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	27
<i>Alemite Manufacturing Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	14
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	24
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie & Turner</i> , 31 U.S. 648 (1832)	14
<i>Brandt v. Griffin</i> , No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. Oct. 6, 2023)	33
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	23
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	30, 32
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13, 24, 25, 26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	26
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	20, 32
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	16

<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023)	1, 3, 16, 24, 29, 30
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	14
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	15
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	20
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 9th Cir. Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815	4
<i>HM Florida-Orl, LLC v. Governor of Florida</i> , No. 23-12160, 2023 WL 6785071 (11th Cir. Oct. 11, 2023)	32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	3
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , No. 23A470 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2024).....	4
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	23
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	4, 33
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-466 (Feb. 2, 2024)	3
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	27
<i>Matsumoto v. Labrador</i> , No. 23-3787 (9th Cir. Jan. 30, 2024).....	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	29
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	19
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Company</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	27
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	18, 31
<i>Roe v. Department of Defense</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897)	15
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	24
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	14, 17, 19
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	31

<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	23
<i>U.S. Department of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	4
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	13, 14, 19, 31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	21
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
Idaho Code § 16-2423.....	22
Idaho Code § 18-1506.....	21
Idaho Code § 18-1523.....	22
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.102–534 (HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules)	29
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Glintborg, et al., <i>Gender-affirming treatment and mental health diagnoses in Danish transgender persons: a nationwide register-based cohort study</i> , 189 Eur. J. of Endocrinology 336–45 (2023).....	10
Dr. Hilary Cass, <i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Interim Report</i> 33 (Feb. 2022).....	5, 6, 9, 21, 27
Johns Hopkins Medicine, <i>Vaginoplasty for Gender Affirmation</i>	6
Kaltiala, et al., <i>Have the psychiatric needs of people seeking gender reassignment changed as their numbers increase? A register study in Finland</i> , 66 Eur. Psy. e93, 1–8 (2023).....	10

Pamela Paul, <i>As Kids, They Thought They Were Trans. They No Longer Do</i> , The New York Times (Feb. 2, 2024).....	3
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 417 (2017).....	15
W.C. Hembree, et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender- Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. Clin. Endocrinology & Metabolism 25 (2017).....	6
